Guardian ad Litem Program 
Volunteer Recruiters

FIRST CIRCUIT – PENSACOLA

Escambia, Okaloosa, Santa Rosa and Walton Counties
Carita Smith
302 North Wilson Street
Suite 201

Crestview, Florida 32536

Phone: 850-461-3877

E-mail: carita.smith@gal.fl.gov
SECOND CIRCUIT – TALLAHASSEE
Franklin, Gadsden, Jefferson, Leon, Liberty and Wakulla Counties
Deborah Moore





1920 Thomasville Rd





Tallahassee, Florida 32303




Phone:  850.606.1218





E-mail: Deborah.Moore@gal.fl.gov


THIRD CIRCUIT – LIVE OAK
Columbia, Dixie, Hamilton, Lafayette, Madison, Suwannee and 
Taylor Counties
Linda Dedge

213 Howard Street East
Live Oak, Florida 32064
Phone: 386-364-7720
E-mail: Linda.Dedge@gal.fl.gov
FOURTH CIRCUIT – JACKSONVILLE
Clay, Duval and Nassau Counties
Carrie McClain
220 East Bay Street, Second Floor

Jacksonville, Florida 32202
Phone: 904.630.7497
E-mail: Carrie.McClain@gal.fl.gov
FIFTH CIRCUIT – OCALA
Citrus, Hernando, Lake, Marion and Sumter Counties                                                  
Lynn Sennett

                  

P.O. Box 7800                 
Tavares, Florida 32778                              
Phone: 352.274.5231                       

E-mail: Lynn.Sennett@gal.fl.gov
SIXTH CIRCUIT – CLEARWATER
Pasco and Pinellas Counties
Maria Costa (Pinellas)



Richard Crist (West Pasco)
14250 49th Street, Suite 4000


7530 Little Road
Clearwater, Florida 33762


New Port Richey, Florida 34654
Phone:  727.464.6528



Phone: 727.834.3493
E-mail: Maria.Costa@gal.fl.gov 

E-mail: Richard.Crist@gal.fl.gov
Ronald Haddad (Pinellas)


Bufus Gammons (West Pasco)

14250 49th Street, Suite 4000


7530 Little Road
Clearwater, Florida 33762


New Port Richey, Florida 34654
Phone: 727.464.6528



Phone: 727.834.3493

E-mail: Ronald.Haddad@gal.fl.gov

E-mail: Bufus.Gammons@gal.fl.gov
SEVENTH CIRCUIT – DAYTONA BEACH
Flagler, Putnam, St. Johns and Volusia Counties
Lael Prytherch
250 N. Beach Street, Suite 140
Daytona Beach, Florida 32114

Phone:  386.239.7884
E-mail:  lael.prytherch@gal.fl.gov
EIGHTH CIRCUIT – GAINESVILLE
Alachua, Baker, Bradford, Gilchrist, Levy and Union Counties
Lynn Deen

14 South Main Street
Gainesville, Florida 32601

Phone: 352.548.3823
E-mail:  Lynn.Deen@gal.fl.gov
NINTH CIRCUIT – KISSIMMEE
Osceola County
Linder Snider
2 Courthouse Square, Suite 3400
Kissimmee, Florida 34741

Phone:  407.742.6656
E-mail: Linder.Snider@gal.fl.gov
TENTH CIRCUIT – BARTOW
Hardee, Highlands and Polk Counties
Diane Schmelz
Polk County Courthouse (mailing address)
P.O. Box 9000, Drawer J-125

Bartow, Florida 33831-9000

205 East Main Street (physical address)
Bartow, Florida 33830

Phone:  863.534.4605

E-mail:  Diane.Schmelz@gal.fl.gov 

ELEVENTH CIRCUIT – MIAMI
Miami-Dade County
Issa Hosein
Juvenile Justice Center

3302 NW 27th Avenue

Miami, Florida 33142

Phone:  305.638.6861 ext. 267
E-mail: Issa.Hosein@gal.fl.gov
TWELTH CIRCUIT – SARASOTA
Desoto, Manatee, and Sarasota Counties
Jo Havers






1051 Manatee Ave





330 Hensley Wing

Bradenton, Florida 34205

Phone: 941.708.4614

E-mail: Jo.Havers@gal.fl.gov
(Manatee County)

Patricia Kelly

1051 Manatee Ave





330 Hensley Wing

Bradenton, Florida 34205

Phone: 941.708.4614

E-mail: Patrica.Kelly@gal.fl.gov
(Sarasota and DeSoto)




THIRTEENTH CIRCUIT – TAMPA
Hillsborough County
Kirsten Riveiro





700 E. Twiggs St., Ste. 750



Tampa, Florida 33602




Phone:  813.307.3325 





E-mail:  kirsten.riveiro@gal.fl.gov

2/19/2013
FOURTEENTH CIRCUIT – PANAMA CITY

Bay, Calhoun, Gulf, Holmes, Jackson, and Washington Counties _____________________________________________________________________________  
Theresa Roberts




Fred Hapner

456 E. 11th Street Suite A


456 E. 11th Street Suite A

Panama City, Florida 32401


Panama City, Florida 32401

Phone: 850.747.5180



Phone: 850.747.5180

E-mail: Theresa.Roberts@gal.fl.gov

E-mail: Fred.Hapner@gal.fl.gov
FIFTEENTH CIRCUIT – WEST PALM BEACH
Palm Beach County
Peter Braun

Palm Beach County Courthouse

205 North Dixie Highway

Room 5.1130

West Palm Beach, Florida 33401

Phone:  561.355.2773
E-mail: Peter.Braun@gal.fl.gov
SIXTEENTH CIRCUIT – KEY WEST
Monroe County
Lu-Ann Diaz

5503 College Road, Suite 206

Key West, Florida 33040

Phone:  305.292.3485

E-mail:  Lu-Ann.Diaz@gal.fl.gov
SEVENTEENTH CIRCUIT – FORT LAUDERDALE
Broward County







Hal Tannenbaum







The Justice Building








524 S. Andrews Avenue, Suite 300







Fort Lauderdale, Florida 33301








Phone:  954.831.7590








E-mail: Hal.Tannenbaum@gal.fl.gov
B, F, J, N, R, V, Z




C, G, K, O, S, W
Position to be filled 3.1.13


Sandy McNeill-Finklin







The Justice Building







524 S. Andrews Avenue, Suite 300







Fort Lauderdale, Florida 33301







Phone: 954.831.6477







E-mail: Sandy.McNeill@gal.fl.gov
D, H, L, P, T, X




A, E, I, M, Q, U, Y
EIGHTEENTH CIRCUIT – VIERA AND SANDFORD
Brevard and Seminole Counties

Patricia Williams                                       Melissa Fernandez
Moore Justice Center                                190 Bush Blvd. 
2825 Judge Fran Jamieson Way               Sanford, Florida 32773
Viera, Florida 32940                                 Phone: 407.665.5386 
Phone: 321.690.6823                               E-mail: Melissa.Fernandez@gal.fl.gov
Email: Patricia.Williams@gal.fl.gov
NINETEENTH CIRCUIT – PORT ST. LUCIE
Indian River, Martin, Okeechobee, and St. Lucie Counties
Jennifer Manis




Gail Griffith


19th Circuit





19th Circuit
584 NW University Blvd., Suite 600

584 NW University Blvd., Suite 600
Port Saint Lucie, FL 34986-2260

Port Saint Lucie, FL 34986-2260
Phone: 772. 785.5804



Phone: 772.871.7225



E-mail: Jennifer.Manis@gal.fl.gov

E-mail: Gail.griffith@gal.fl.gov
TWENTITH CIRCUIT – Fort Myers
Charlotte, Collier, Glades, Hendry, and Lee Counties
Mary Ann Brownstein (Lee)


Donna C. Kordek (Collier)
1700 Monroe




3315 Tamiami Trail E., Ste. 601
Ft. Myers, Florida 33901


Naples, Florida 34112 
Phone: 239.995.3737



Phone: 239.776.4734
E-mail: Swflguardian@aol.com


E-mail: dckordek@comcast.net
Emily Pritchard (Charlotte)


Amanda Townsend (Hendry/Glades)
21450 Gibralter Drive Suite 5


25 E. Hickpochee Ave. 3nd Floor
Port Charlotte, Florida 33952


LaBelle, FL 33935
Phone: 941.627.0643/ 941.286.9555
Phone: 863.674.4190
E-mail: Emily.Pritchard@gal.fl.gov

E-Mail: Angela.Boykin@gal.fl.gov
Amy Vitello

1700 Monroe 

Ft. Myers, Florida 33901

Phone: 239-533-1429

E-mail: Amy.Vitiello@gal.fl.gov
(All processing for volunteer apps)
Last updated:
9/12/2014

